
 

 

 
At: Aelodau’r  Pwyllgor Craffu 

Partneriaethau 
Dyddiad: 

 
13 Medi 2018 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824 712554 

 ebost: democrataidd@sirddinbych.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y PWYLLGOR CRAFFU PARTNERIAETHAU, DYDD 
IAU, 20 MEDI 2018 am 10.00 am yn YSTAFELL BWLLGOR 1A, NEUADD Y SIR, 
RHUTHUN. 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol, AD a Democrataidd 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
RHAN 1 - ESTYNNIR GWAHODDIAD I'R WASG AC AELODAU'R CYHOEDD 
FYNYCHU'R RHAN YMA O'R CYFARFOD 
 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT  (Tudalennau 5 - 6) 

 Aelodau i ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu gysylltiad sy'n rhagfarnu yn 
y busnes a nodwyd i'w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn. 
 

3 MATERION BRYS FEL Y'U CYTUNWYD GAN Y CADEIRYDD   

 Hysbysiad o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel materion brys yn unol ag Adran 100B(4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972. 
 
 

Cynhelir sesiwn friffio ar gyfer aelodau am 9.15am, yn union o flaen y prif 
gyfarfod. Taer erfynnir ar i aelodau wneud pob ymdrech i fynychu’s sesiwn 

hon. 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 

4 COFNODION Y CYFARFOD DIWETHAF  (Tudalennau 7 - 14) 

 Cael cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Archwilio Partneriaethau a gynhaliwyd ar 
28 Mehefin, 2018 (copi ynghlwm). 
 

10:00 a.m. – 10:05 a.m. 
 

5 ADRODDIAD BLYNYDDOL AR DDIOGELU OEDOLION YN SIR 
DDINBYCH 1 EBRILL 2017 - 31 MAWRTH 2018  (Tudalennau 15 - 24) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan Rheolwr Tîm Diogelu Oedolion Diamddiffyn (copi 
ynghlwm) i roi trosolwg o effaith trefniadau ac arferion Diogelu Lleol ac 
adolygu’r cynnydd yn y maes gwaith allweddol hwn dros y deuddeg mis 
diwethaf.  
 

10:05 a.m. – 10:50 a.m. 
 

~~~~EGWYL~~~~ 

 10:50 a.m. – 11:05 a.m. 
 

6 DARPARIAETH GOFAL SEIBIANT AR DRAWS SIR DDINBYCH  
(Tudalennau 25 - 52) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Swyddog Comisiynu – Gwasanaethau Gofalwyr 
(copi ynghlwm) yn darparu gwybodaeth am ddarpariaeth ac argaeledd 
seibiant i drigolion Sir Ddinbych sydd ag anghenion gofal a chymorth, sydd yn 
eu tro yn darparu seibiant i’w teulu sy’n Ofalwyr.  
 

11:05 a.m. – 11:50 a.m. 
 

7 RHAGLEN WAITH ARCHWILIO  (Tudalennau 53 - 72) 

 Ystyried adroddiad gan y Cydlynydd Craffu  (copi ynghlwm) yn gofyn am 
adolygiad o raglen gwaith i’r dyfodol y pwyllgor a rhoi’r diweddaraf i’r aelodau 
ar faterion perthnasol. 
 

11:50 a.m. – 12:05 p.m. 
 

8 ADBORTH GAN GYNRYCHIOLWYR PWYLLGORAU   

 Derbyn unrhyw ddiweddariadau gan gynrychiolwyr y Pwyllgor ar Fyrddau a 
Grwpiau amrywiol y Cyngor. 
 

12:05 p.m. – 12:10 p.m. 
 

RHAN 2 - MATERION CYFRINACHOL 

 Dim 

 

 



 

 
AELODAETH 
 
Y Cynghorwyr 
 
Jeanette Chamberlain-Jones 
(Cadeirydd) 
 

 

Joan Butterfield 
Gareth Davies 
Hugh Irving 
Pat Jones 
Christine Marston 
 

Melvyn Mile 
Andrew Thomas 
Rhys Thomas 
David Williams 
Emrys Wynne 
 

 
  
 
COPIAU I’R: 
 
Holl Gynghorwyr er gwybodaeth 
Y Wasg a’r Llyfrgelloedd 
Cynghorau Tref a Chymuned  



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 
 
 
DEDDF LLYWODRAETH LEOL 2000 

 

 

 
Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau 
 

DATGELU A CHOFRESTRU BUDDIANNAU 
 
  

Rwyf i, 
(enw) 

  

  

*Aelod /Aelod cyfetholedig o 
(*dileuer un) 

Cyngor Sir Ddinbych   

 
 

 

YN CADARNHAU fy mod wedi datgan buddiant *personol / personol a 
sy’n rhagfarnu nas datgelwyd eisoes yn ôl darpariaeth Rhan III cod 
ymddygiad y Cyngor Sir i Aelodau am y canlynol:- 
(*dileuer un) 

Dyddiad Datgelu:   

   

Pwyllgor (nodwch):   

   

Agenda eitem   

   

Pwnc:   

   

Natur y Buddiant: 

(Gweler y nodyn isod)* 

 

 

 

 
 

 

   

Llofnod    

   

Dyddiad   

 

Noder: Rhowch ddigon o fanylion os gwelwch yn dda, e.e. 'Fi yw perchennog y tir sy’n gyfagos i'r cais 
ar gyfer caniatâd cynllunio a wnaed gan Mr Jones', neu 'Mae fy ngŵr / ngwraig yn un o weithwyr y 
cwmni sydd wedi gwneud cais am gymorth ariannol'. 

Tudalen 5

Eitem Agenda 2



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



 

PWYLLGOR CRAFFU PARTNERIAETHAU 
 
Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Craffu Partneriaethau a gynhaliwyd yn Ystafell Gynadledda 
1a, Neuadd y Sir, Rhuthun ar ddydd Iau, 28 Mehefin 2018 am 10:00 yb. 
 

YN BRESENNOL: 
 

Y Cynghorwyr Joan Butterfield, Gareth Davies, Pat Jones, Christine Marston, 
Melvyn Mile, Andrew Thomas, Rhys Thomas ac Emrys Wynne 
 

HEFYD YN BRESENNOL: 

 
Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol:  Cymunedau; Swyddog Adran 151 / Prif Swyddog Cyllid 
(RW); Pennaeth Cydweithio Rhanbarthol – Cydweithredfa Gwella Gofal Cymdeithasol 
Gogledd Cymru (BJE); Rheolwr Gwasanaethau Democrataidd (SP); Cydlynydd Craffu 
(RhE) a’r Gweinyddwr Pwyllgorau (RhTJ) 
 

 
 

1 YMDDIHEURIADAU:  
 
Derbyniwyd ymddiheuriadau gan y Cynghorwyr Jeanette Chamberlain Jones 
(Cadeirydd), Huw Irving a David Williams. 
 
 
 

2 DATGANIADAU O GYSYLLTIAD  
 
Ni chafwyd unrhyw ddatganiadau o gysylltiad personol na rhagfarnus. 
 
 
 

3 PENODI IS-GADEIRYDD  
 
Yn absenoldeb y cadeirydd, y Cynghorydd Jeanette Chamberlain-Jones, gofynnodd 
y Cydlynydd Craffu (SC) am enwebiadau ar gyfer Is-Gadeirydd. Roedd y 
Cynghorydd Emrys Wynne wedi datgan diddordeb mewn gwasanaethu fel Is-
Gadeirydd y pwyllgor am dymor arall.  Roedd CV a baratowyd ganddo wedi ei 
gylchredeg i holl aelodau’r pwyllgor cyn y cyfarfod. 
 
Cynigiodd y Cynghorydd Melvyn Mile y dylid penodi’r Cynghorydd Wynne yn is-
gadeirydd y pwyllgor am y flwyddyn i ddod. Eiliodd y Cynghorydd Rhys Thomas y 
cynnig. Ni dderbyniwyd enwebiadau eraill a daeth y pwyllgor i benderfyniad unfryd. 
 
Penderfynwyd – penodi’r Cynghorydd Emrys Wynne yn is-gadeirydd y pwyllgor ar 
gyfer blwyddyn y Cyngor 2018-19. 
 
Yn dilyn ei benodiad, diolchodd y Cynghorydd Emrys Wynne i’r pwyllgor, gan 
ddymuno’n dda i’r cadeirydd presennol, y Cynghorydd Jeanette Chamberlain-Jones 

Tudalen 7

Eitem Agenda 4



 

a dweud ei fod yn gobeithio y byddai hi’n cadeirio cyfarfodydd eto cyn hir. 
Cadeiriodd y Cyng. Wynne weddill y cyfarfod. 
 
 
 

4 MATERION BRYS FEL A GYTUNWYD GAN Y CADEIRYDD  
 
Ni chodwyd unrhyw faterion brys 
 
 
 

5 COFNODION Y 
[...]
Risk removed
33%

Risk 
reduced/improved 

safeguards
59%

Not applicable (no 
abuse)

4%

Other 
4%

Outcomes for alleged victim

Risk removed Risk reduced/improved safeguards Not applicable (no abuse) Other

Health Setting
13%

Care Home
65%

Community
4%

Own Home
18%

Place of Abuse

Health Setting Care Home Community Own Home

Tudalen 20



Appendix 2 – Case examples 
 

Case 1 
 
Over view of concern raised 
 
 
93 year old lady in community hospital, concerns raised by health around potential financial 
abuse by a family member. These concerns related to ongoing issues and disagreements 
between relatives. The individual’s Nephew and God-daughter were in conflict regarding 
future placement and management of finances. The ward staff reported that Nephew was 
encouraging the Aunt to sign legal documentation in relation to a Lasting Power of Attorney 
(LPA), it was deemed that the patient had fluctuating capacity at the time of this action.  
 
The patient was deemed to have capacity to decide where she wanted to live, although there 
had been some doubt about this during this hospital stay. An independent advocate became 
involved to offer support around these safeguarding concerns.  
God-daughter contacted Denbighshire safeguarding team to express her concerns 
regarding possible coercion by her Nephew, which she believed would jeopardise discharge 
from hospital. Counter allegation was then raised by Nephew regarding concerns about the 
God-daughter ‘not acting in his aunt’s best interest’, this did delay discharge by a further 
day. 
Advocate supported the patient to return to her own home, with a package of care and with 
additional support from God-daughter.  It was felt that the situation between the two relatives 
was getting in the way of this lady’s smooth discharge from hospital.  
 
Action taken 
 
 
Denbighshire safeguarding undertook initial enquiries in relation to determining if the lady 
was an adult at risk, was experiencing or at risk of abus
[...]
 and other parties 
in respect of the operation 
of the North Wales 
Economic Ambition Board 
during the implementation 
of the North Wales Growth 
Deal prior to its submission 
to Cabinet and County 
Council 

An understanding 
of all parties’ roles 
and responsibilities, 
their obligations to 
each other, 
financial and other 
liabilities, and the 
arrangements for 
monitoring the 
Board’s 
performance to aid 
the development of 
future scrutiny 
arrangements for 
the Board and its 
work 

Gary Williams By SCVCG 
September 
2018 

4 April        

        

23 May 
2019 

Cllr. Bobby 
Feeley 

1. Support Budgets for 
People with Eligible 
Care and Support 
Needs 

To report on the progress 
made in developing, 
promoting and rolling-out 
support budgets for people 
eligible to receive them (the 
report to include case 
studies, anticipated and 
unanticipated problems with 
their development, solutions 
implemented, associated 
costs and lessons learnt 
from the process)   

Delivery of the 
Council’s corporate 
priority relating to 
building resilient 
communities and 
fulfilment of the 
objectives of the 
SSWB (Wales) Act 
2014  

Phil Gilroy May 2018 

T
udalen 60



Partnerships Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Plan  Appendix 1 

Meeting Lead 
Member(s) 

Item (description / title) Purpose of report Expected 
Outcomes 

Author Date Entered 

        

11 July Cllr. Bobby 
Feeley 

1. Health and Social 
Care – Pooled 
Budgets 
 
(unless 
developments merit 
its presentation at an 
earlier date) 

To report on the progress 
made in relation to 
developing and establishing 
pool budgets across North 
Wales to conform to the 
requirements of Part 9 of 
the Social Services and 
Well-being (Wales) Act 
2014, including in the 
exercise of care home 
accommodation functions 

Assurances that the 
authority is 
complying with 
legislation and 
delivering 
seamless, service-
user focussed 
services in 
partnerships with 
other local 
authorities and the 
health whilst 
re
[...]
 Committees To consider any issues 
raised by Scrutiny for 
Cabinet’s attention 

Tbc Scrutiny Coordinator 

      

28 May 2019 1 North Wales Growth Bid 
Governance Agreement 2 

To approve the governance 
arrangements in relation to 
the implementation of the 
growth deal. 

Yes Councillor Hugh Evans / 
Graham Boase / Gary 
Williams 

 

Note for officers – Cabinet Report Deadlines 
 

Meeting Deadline Meeting Deadline Meeting Deadline 

      

September 11 September October 16 October November 6 November 
 
Updated 07/09/18 - KEJ 
 
Cabinet Forward Work Programme.doc 
 

T
udalen 70



Appendix 4 
Progress with Committee Resolutions 

 

Date of 
Meeting 

Item number and title Resolution  Progress 

28 June 
2018 

5. 6.  Pooled Budgets 
(Health and Social 
Care) 

Resolved: - subject to the above observations to –  
(i) confirm that it had read, understood and taken 

account of the Well-being Impact Assessment 
(Appendix 1) as part of its consideration; 

(ii) receive the latest update and note the work being 
developed to produce regional financial 
information (a non-risk sharing pool); and 

(iii) request that a further progress report be 
presented to the Committee in twelve months’ 
time unless significant developments or changes 
necessitated a report to be presented to the 
Committee at an earlier date  

Lead Member and officers 
informed of the 
Committee’s observations 
and a follow-up report has 
been scheduled into the 
Committee’s forward work 
programme for July 2019, 
unless developments 
necessitate its presentation 
earlier 

 6. 7.  A Joint Scrutiny 
Committee for the 
Public Services 
Board 

Resolved: - subject to the above observations to – 
(i) support the establishment of a formal joint 

Scrutiny Committee to scrutinise the Conwy and 
Denbighshire Public Services Board; and 

(ii) endorse the draft terms of reference and rules of 
procedure for the joint Scrutiny Committee 

Conwy County Borough 
Council’s Finance and 
Resources Overvi

Minutes of the meeting


 

PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Partnerships Scrutiny Committee held in Conference Room 
1a, County Hall, Ruthin on Thursday, 20 September 2018 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 

 

Councillors Joan Butterfield, Jeanette Chamberlain-Jones (Chair), Gareth Davies, 

Hugh Irving, Pat Jones, Christine Marston, Melvyn Mile, Andrew Thomas, Rhys Thomas, 

David Williams and Emrys Wynne 

 

Observer :  Councillor Alan James 

 

ALSO PRESENT 

 

Corporate Director:  Communities (NS), Head of Community Support Services (PG), 

Team Manager:  Safeguarding (NT), Commissioning Officer – Carers Services (CW), 

Scrutiny Co-ordinator (RhE) and Committee Administrator (SJ) 

 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies of absence were received from Councillor Bobby Feeley, Lead member 
for Well-being and Independence. 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Emrys Wynne and Councillor Joan Butterfield declared personal 
interests in agenda item 5- Annual report of safeguarding adults in Denbighshire 1st 
April 2017 – 31st March 2018.  
 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
No urgent matters were raised. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Partnerships Scrutiny Committee meeting held on the 28 June 
2018 were submitted.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Partnership Scrutiny Committee held on the 28 
June 2018 be received and approved as a correct record.  
 

5 ANNUAL REPORT ON SAFEGUARDING ADULTS IN DENBIGHSHIRE 1ST 
APRIL 2017- 31ST MARCH 2018  
 
In the absence of the Lead Member for Well-being and Independence the Head of 
Community Support Services introduced the Team Manager:  Safeguarding’s 
Annual Report on Safeguarding Adults in Denbighshire for the period 1st April 2017 



to 31st March 2018, copies of which had been published and circulated in advance 
of the Committee’s meeting.   
 
During his introduction the Head of Service informed members that the report, the 
format of which had been amended in line with previous suggestions made by the 
Committee, outlined the legislative requirements relating to safeguarding, the 
improvements achieved during the year in relation to the consistency and quality of 
safeguarding work and the processes in place to address any safeguarding 
concerns brought to the Council’s attention, along with details of the number of 
referrals received in the county during 2017-18.  As in previous years, and in line 
with the national trend, the number of adult protection referrals had increased 
during 2017-18.  Nevertheless the 8% increase in 2017-18 in comparison to 2016-
17 was considerably less than the increase of 48% recorded in 2016-17 compared 
to 2015-16.  The Head of Service detailed the safeguarding ‘headlines for 2017-18’ 
listed in the report advising members that in response to concerns raised by Care 
Inspectorate Wales (CIW) on the quality of strategy meeting minutes and their 
potential to provide a sufficient audit trail, significant improvements had been made 
in relation to this aspect of the work, with minutes now including evidence of formal 
outcomes and action plans with agreed timescales for completion being produced. 
 
The Head of Service assured the Committee that the Council’s performance against 
the only national performance indicator (PI) relating to adult safeguarding – the 
number of enquiries completed within 7 working days – which stood at 67% was not 
the ‘best’ or ‘worst’ performance in Wales.  He emphasised that this indicator 
encompassed all aspects of dealing with the enquiry, including the conclusion of all 
administrative tasks which was to an extent dependent upon partner organisations 
completing their paperwork and submitting them to the Council on time.  It was 
important to understand that, whilst the Council’s performance in relation to the PI 
did not seem that good, the Council’s priority was to ensure the safety of the 
vulnerable individual.  If there was evidence to suggest that an individual was at risk 
of any type of harm, action would be taken on the day the evidence came to light.  
Prior to responding to members’ questions the Head of Service explained the 
Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) requirements and the potential 
implications of the reform proposed in the new UK Mental Capacity (Amendment) 
Bill (MCA Bill) on DoLS, which will see them replaced with a scheme which will be 
known as the Liberty Protection Safeguards.  Denbighshire’s performance in 
relation to DoLS activity during 2017-18 was in line with other Welsh local 
authorities.  He also expanded on the Council’s key objectives in relation to adult 
safeguarding for the current reporting year. 
 
Responding to the Committee’s questions the Head of Service and the Team 
Manager:  Safeguarding: 

 confirmed that the introduction of the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) 
Act 2014 and its associated processes in relation to safeguarding had 
probably contributed to the increase in the number of safeguarding referrals 
in recent years.  It was also widely accepted that public knowledge and 
perception of what constituted a violation of a vulnerable person’s life and 
their rights had also led to an increase in referrals; 

 advised that the ‘quality’ of an adult safeguarding referral to the Council 
could also affect the Authority’s ability to meet the 7 working day deadline for 



concluding an enquiry, as the provision of insufficient information required 
additional enquires to be initiated prior to the investigation commencing.  Any 
suggestion that a criminal act had taken place would require the Police to 
conclude their investigation before the Council could complete its inquiry.  
Consequently, the 7 day target would not be met, particularly in complex 
cases and those which involved partner organisations.  Nevertheless, 
safeguarding actions will have been initiated to move the vulnerable person 
out of harm’s way if there was any initial evidence to suggest that they were 
subject to any type of abuse e.g. physical, mental, emotional, financial etc.; 

 informed members that the Council was committed to improving 
performance against the Welsh Government’s (WG) PI and was aspiring to 
complete 85% of enquiries received within the 7 working day target, in 
comparison to the current 67% and where that was not possible the robust 
recording mechanism put in place would clearly capture the reasons for non-
compliance with the PI.  All authorities acknowledged that 100% compliance 
within the 7 working day target would never be achievable due to the 
complexities and nature of the work involved.  Nevertheless, the North Wales 
Safeguarding Board whose membership comprised of representatives from 
all agencies dealing with safeguarding issues was committed to improving 
performance and facilitating better and speedier working relationships 
between agencies.  With a view to realising this ambition it had published a 
guidance to agencies on how they could work together to improve 
performance and deliver better outcomes for vulnerable individuals who were 
at risk; 

 confirmed that whilst one of the case studies included in the report focussed 
on an allegation of financial abuse in relation to a ‘lasting Power of Attorney’, 
this type of abuse was no more prevalent in recent years than it was some 
years ago; 

 reassured members that the fact that ‘paid employees’ accounted for 69% of 
the individuals who had allegations of abuse of vulnerable adults made 
against them was not alarming, as ‘paid employees’ worked in a closely 
regulated service which had stringent procedures to follow if an allegation 
was made.  These employees at times supported their clients in intimate 
situations therefore were more at risk of allegations being made against 
them.  Each allegation was thoroughly investigated.  If patterns of allegations 
or concerns were identified the Council’s Commissioning Staff would place 
the providers into escalating concerns status and monitor them closely. Until 
such time as any shortcomings had been rectified the Council would not 
place new residents into those establishments or commission any further 
services from that provider; 

 confirmed that if an allegation of abuse against a carer or healthcare provider 
member of staff had been proven Disclosure Barring Service (DBS) checks 
would debar them from being employed in the care and health service sector 
in future.  A nationwide registration system for all care workers was due to be 
launched shortly.  Under this system any care worker who had allegations of 
abuse proven against them would lose their registration and would therefore 
be unable to be employed in the sector for the duration of their registration 
ban; 

 advised that whilst there would never be sufficient monies available to 
enable the Service to deliver all it wanted to deliver, it was nevertheless 



better resourced staff-wise now than in recent years, more contract 
monitoring staff were employed and teams were working together better in a 
bid to safeguard vulnerable residents; and  

 confirmed all local authority and private residential or nursing homes were 
inspected regularly and rigorously by Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW) who 
would as part of the inspection process identify any shortcomings or 
irregularities, including those associated with their recruitment processes. 

 
At the conclusion of the discussion the Committee: 
 
Resolved:  
 
(i) subject to the above observations to acknowledge the important nature 

of a corporate approach to the safeguarding of adults at risk, and the 
responsibility of the Council to view this as a key priority area and place 
it alongside the commitment and significance given by Denbighshire to 
safeguarding children at risk; 

(ii)  that future annual reports also include case studies to which 
satisfactory solutions were not found in addition to those to which 
satisfactory outcomes were realised; and 

(iii) that, in due course, an Information Report be prepared and   
        circulated to Committee members on the  contents of the Mental 

Capacity (Amendment) Bill, and its implications for the Council and 
residents    

 
 

At this juncture (10.35 a.m.) there was a 10 minute break 
 
The meeting reconvened at 10.45 a.m. 
 
 
6 PROVISION OF RESPITE CARE ACROSS DENBIGHSHIRE  

 
In the Lead Member’s absence the Head of Community Support Services 
introduced the Commissioning Officer:  Carers Services report (previously 
circulated).  The report, provided in response to a request from the Committee, 
outlined the provision and availability of respite services for Denbighshire citizens 
who had care and support needs to enable their carers to receive periods of 
respite.  Both the Head of Community Support Services and the Commissioning 
Officer:  Carers Services, as part of their introduction: 
 

 explained the definition of ‘respite’ in the context of adult social care; 

 gave an overview of the respite provision available for adults aged 18 years 
and over, which included older people and people with complex physical 
and/or learning needs; 

 highlighted the emphasis placed on carers and carers needs in the Social 
Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 (SSWB (Wales) Act) and the 
responsibilities placed on individuals and local authorities under the Act to 
meet carers’ needs; 



 outlined Denbighshire’s approach towards meeting the Act’s requirements 
and adhering to its ethos in relation to carers’ services; and 

 gave an overview of the demographic and commissioning challenges faced 
by the Council in a bid to comply with the legislative requirements, along 
with information on the work underway regionally in a bid to meet those 
needs via sustainable integrated services across North Wales. 

 
Denbighshire was fully committed towards supporting carers in the county to the 
best of its ability.  This commitment was reinforced by the inclusion in the Corporate 
Plan, under the Resilient Communities priority, of an ambition to “ensure all carers 
in Denbighshire are well supported”.  With a view to delivering this goal a Carers 
Strategy and cross-service action plan had been drawn up to ensure that all 
services were able to identify carers and support their needs as part of their 
everyday business.   
 
Responding to members’ questions officers: 

 advised that it was estimated there was circa 11,600 carers (of all ages) 
across the county; 

 advised that not every ‘carer’ considered themselves to be a ‘carer’, a 
significant number considered it to be their ‘duty’ to care for a family 
member.  Some of these individuals did not wish to have a ‘carer’s 
assessment’ done, and the Act was clear that no one should be compelled to 
have a carer’s assessment.  It was the Council’s duty to make provision for 
such assessments for those who wanted them and to promote their 
availability, the availability of carers services and the ethos of the Act to 
residents; 

 acknowledged that not all carers were content with the services available to 
them, despite this a number were extremely reluctant to inform the Council 
about the types of services which they would find useful; 

 emphasised that ‘carers assessments’ were no longer complex form filling 
exercises, they now centred around a ‘What Matters’ conversation with the 
carer with a view to exploring what outcomes they desired and how best to 
achieve those outcomes; 

 advised that respite provision was not confined to the ‘cared for’ person 
having to enter a residential or nursing home for a specified period of time, 
they could be cared for in a number of different settings including within their 
own home, extra care provision, sitting services, day services.  Appendix 3 to 
the report listed the current models of respite care services available across 
Denbighshire.  The types of provision and services available, including 
flexible services, changed on a regular basis in order to meet individual 
choices and demands;   

 confirmed that a regional group of officers and stakeholders were currently 
exploring how best to deliver respite services for ‘cared for’ people with 
complex needs, mainly complex health needs.  The Health Service would 
generally fund these type of respite services under their duty of care under 
the Act; 

 assured the Committee that all Council employed social care staff had 
received training on the SSWB (Wales) Act 2014 and its requirements in 
relation to social care services.  The Health Board should have also provided 
similar training to its staff in relation to the Act; 



 advised that Carers Assessors would generally use the ‘What Matters’ 
conversation method for assessing a carers needs.  However, if it transpired 
that the carer’s needs were greater than could be effectively determined by 
using the ‘What Matters’ approach, with the carer’s permission a more 
detailed Carer’s Support Plan Assessment would be undertaken; 

 advised that the most recent North Wales Social Care and Well-being Needs 
Assessment had estimated that approximately 10% of school children were 
‘young carers’.  However, officers were of the view that the actual number of 
school age carers was higher.  The Council’s Education and Children’s 
Services had processes in place to try and identify ‘young carers’ via the 
schools with a view to ensuring that adequate and sufficient support was 
available to them to ensure their educational and social outcomes were 
achieved.  An information report specifically on ‘Young Carers’ would be 
compiled and circulated to the Committee;       

 confirmed that the Council, as part of its Corporate Plan commitment, was 
actively exploring innovative ways of meeting the growing demand for carers’ 
support services despite budgetary constraints.  The Integrated Care Fund 
(ICF) contained a specific element of funding for carers’ services and there 
was a separate Carers Grant available from the WG which the Council could 
draw upon.  Part of the new approach to Carers Services was the entire 
family concept, which meant that the cared for and carer’s immediate family 
formed part of the assessment with a view to ensuring that the provision met 
everyone’s needs and supported the family unit; 

 confirmed that legislation obliged local authorities to identity the needs of 
carers and to support the meeting of the identified needs; 

 advised that whilst the Council had agreed to protect the social care budget 
against any cuts for the 2019-20 financial year, the Service would still need 
to meet inflationary costs and staff pay increases from within its allocated 
budget; 

 advised that the aims of the SSWB (Wales) Act 2014 were very much in line 
with the Council’s vision for social care in the future, which was to support 
and enable individuals to achieve better outcomes and live independently for 
as long as possible.  The models of respite listed in Appendix 3 to the report 
reflected the diverse needs of carers and those they cared for.  The types of 
respite provision available and commissioned changed on a regular basis as 
the assessment conversation focussed on the carers’ needs, their desired 
outcomes and how those outcomes could be met.  Part of that conversation 
included exploring what resources they had both financially and within their 
community to realise the desired outcomes; 

 confirmed that the vacancy numbers in care homes in the county (Appendix 
5 to the report) fluctuated on a regular basis; 

 confirmed that in the past ‘respite care’ had generally entailed the ‘ cared for’ 
person going into residential or nursing care for specific period of time.  This 
was no longer the case, whilst the ‘cared for’ could enter a residential or 
nursing home for a period of respite if they wished, there were a variety of 
other types of respite services available in the community to meet both their 
and their cares’ needs; 

 advised that the availability of community-based services, such as the one 
operated by volunteers at Capel y Waen near St. Asaph, were well run and 
attended.  Whilst the Council did provide the operators with an annual grant 



payment it was considerably less than what it would cost the Council to 
operate a similar service; 

 advised that if a crisis situation arose in relation to a carer and/or the person 
they cared for the Council would respond immediately.  Whilst it could not 
guarantee that the ‘cared for’ person or carer could receive the desired 
services immediately the ‘cared for’ person would have their needs 
responded to as a matter of urgency and the desired services would be 
sourced as soon as practically possible;  

 confirmed that whilst carers had a right to receive a ‘carer’s assessment’ and 
to seek identified needs to be met, the ‘cared for’ person also had to consent 
for alternative care to be provided for them; and 

 gave an overview of the national charging policy for social care services, 
advising that the Council could only charge an individual who was not in 
permanent residential care up to £80 per week for social care services 
provided to them.  The £80 per week figure was set nationally by the WG.  
They undertook to circulate a website link to all Committee members to the 
Council’s social care charging policy. 

 
Prior to concluding the discussion the Chair congratulated officers on the ‘Support 
Budgets’ information leaflet (Appendix 2 to the report) which in the Committee’s 
view was very clear and user-friendly.  On the Committee’s behalf she also thanked 
the Commissioning Officer:  Carers Services for her dedication to carers in the 
county and for her service to the Council and wished her all the very best in her 
imminent retirement.  The Committee: 
 
Resolved: subject to the above observations to – 
 

(i) acknowledge the range and availability of respite services provided in 
Denbighshire to support individuals with care and support needs, 
and their Carers, within the context of current legislation and 
demographic changes; 

(ii) continue to support and promote the development of support for 
Carers in order for Denbighshire Community Support Services 
(CSS) to meet its statutory obligations in regard to Carers, and to 
support the Council in delivering its corporate priority of developing 
resilient communities; and  

(iii)request that an Information Report be prepared and circulated to 
Committee members detailing the number of known young carers 
across the county and outlining the services and support available 
to them via Education and Children’s Services and other Council 
services, along with the work being undertaken corporately with a 
view to supporting young carers in line with the ambition laid out in 
the Corporate Plan and identifying ‘hidden’ young carers to offer 
them appropriate and sufficient support. 

 
7 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Scrutiny Co-ordinator introduced the report (previously circulated) seeking 
Members’ review of the Committee’s work programme and providing an update on 
relevant issues.  



 
A copy of the “Member’s proposal form” had been included in Appendix 2. The 
Scrutiny Co-ordinator requested that any proposals be submitted to herself. The 
Cabinet Forward Work Programme had been included as Appendix 3, the table 
summarising recent Committee resolutions, advising on progress with their 
implementation, had been attached as Appendix 4. 
 
The Scrutiny Co-ordinator confirmed a special committee meeting had been 
scheduled for October 1st 2018. Members were reminded that representatives Betsi 
Cadwaladr University Health Board (BCUHB) would be in attendance to answer 
questions relating to the recently published reports on the Tawel Fan Ward. 
Members asked that a link to previous reports be circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that subject to the above, the Forward Work Programme be approved. 
 

8 FEEDBACK FROM COMMITTEE REPRESENTATIVES  
 
No feedback from committee representatives were raised. 
 
 

Councillor Emrys Wynne took the opportunity to welcome back Councillor Jeanette 
Chamberlain-Jones as Chair following her absence. 
 
The Chair thanked all members for their wishes and thanked Councillor Emrys Wynne for 
overseeing the role of Chair during recent months. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.45 a.m. 
 
 


